creased more than 2% in 2007. (2) Therefore, it is reasonable to believe that Total investment
and operation cost would not decrease in the foreseeable future.
(1) http://www.lgmi.com/html/200710/25/9858.htm
(2) http://www.stats.gov.cn/was40/gjtjj_outline.jsp?page=1&channelid=19761

The annual power supply would not increase since the calculation is based on the full load of
the generators. Before the project started, Project Owner had studied carefully on the genera-
tors chosen. Annual operation hours of the generators would not exceed 6000 hours in the long
run. As CMM power generation is a new technology, no supplier could guarantee the engine’s
stable operation for a long time.

As described in PDD, the electricity price change’s influence on IRR is the same as that of an-
nual power supply. The electricity selling price set in the power purchase agreement (PPA),
which was signed on December 28, 2006 between the Project Owner and the local grid com-
pany, is 0.256Yuan/kWh (Annex 9). As announced by China NDRC this December, the electric-
ity price would not increase in the foreseeable future.
http://news.xinhuanet.com/fortune/2007-12/13/content_7242974_1.htm

Page 5 of 6
Our reference/Date: IS-CMS-MUC/Bb / 2008-01-11

Moreover, to further ensure the conservativeness, we even conducted the sensitivity analysis
with the four parameters fluctuating between -20% and +20% instead of between -10% and
+10%. It can still be concluded that the project IRR is lower than the benchmark IRR. (Refer to
the table below)

 -20% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 20%
Total invest-

ment 5.26% 3.62% 2.88% 2.19% 1.54% 0.93% -0.20%

Operation
Cost 7.29% 4.82% 3.53% 2.19% 0.80% -0.65% -3.79%

Annual power
supply / Elec-

tricity price

-
8.46% -2.56% -0.08% 2.19% 4.30% 6.28% 9.94%

I mpact  of  Four  Maj or  I ndi cat or s on I RR

- 10. 00%

- 5. 00%

0. 00%

5. 00%

10. 00%

- 20% - 15% - 10% - 5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Range

IR
R

Tot al  i nvest ment Oper at i on cost Annual  power  suppl y / El ect r i ci t y pr i ce

Revised sensitivity test for project IRR and scenario iv IRR are both provided in the revised
PDD.

Response by TÜV SÜD:

The answer of the PP can be considered as reasonable and sufficient. The above references to
Chinese websites have been checked and verified to contain the claimed information.

Issue 5:

The PP shall further clarify how they propose to address the difficulties as stated in page 20 of
67 of the PDD:” In addition, the complicated geological conditions in China coalmine areas